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3531. SHRI GIRISH BHALCHANDRA BAPAT:  

DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE:  
SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE:  
SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU: 

 
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 
(a)  whether the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has received land for setting up of 

schools in various parts of Maharashtra and Odisha;  

(b)  if so, the details of land of various districts of Maharashtra and Odisha so far 

transferred in the name of the Sangathan;  

(c)  whether the Government has allocated funds for development of buildings 

and infrastructure on various such schools for which land is in possession of 

the Sangathan;  

(d)  if so, the details thereof and the time by which schools from such buildings are 

likely to be operational, school-wise;  

(e)  whether it is a fact that there has been a shortage of teachers in the existing 

schools functioning in Maharashtra and Odisha; and  

(f)  if so, the details of such shortage, school wise and the corrective steps taken 

in this regard? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 

 
(a) & (b) Presently, there are 59 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) (53 in Civil /Defence/ 

MHA Sector and 06 in project sector) and 63 KVs (59 in Civil/Defence/MHA Sector 

and 04 in project sector) functioning in the States of Maharashtra and Odisha 

respectively. It is responsibility of the Government to provide funds to construct 

permanent school buildings of Civil/Defence/MHA Sector KVs on the suitable land 

provided by the sponsoring authority, free of cost, as per the extant norms of 

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS). Out of 53 Civil/Defence/MHA Sector KVs in 



the State of Maharashtra and 59 Civil /Defence/MHA Sector KVs in the State of 

Odisha, 49 KVs in Maharashtra and 39 KVs in Odisha are functioning in its 

permanent building constructed by KVS. In Maharashtra, land has been transferred 

in favour of all 53 KVs. In Odisha, land transfer in favour of KVS has been completed 

for 56 KVs and still pending in respect of 03 KVs at Murgabadi (Mayurbhanj), 

Bhanjnagar (Ganjam) and No.2 Cuttack (Cuttack).  

(c) & (d) Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which 

depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour 

of KVS by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates by 

construction agency, availability of funds and requisite approvals etc. As such, no 

definite time frame can be given in this regard. 

KVS is an autonomous body under Ministry of Education fully funded by the 

Government. The requirement of funds for construction of permanent KV building is 

met by KVS out of the grant released by the Government under Grants-in-aid 

(Creation of Capital Assets).  

(e) & (f) As on 16.11.2021, 604 and 753 teaching posts are lying vacant in the State 

of Maharashtra and Odisha respectively. KV-wise details are annexed.  

 

In this regard, continuous effort is made to fill up the vacancies as per the 

provisions of the relevant recruitment rules. Teachers are also engaged on 

contractual basis for temporary duration by KVS to ensure that the teaching-learning 

process is not hampered. 

****** 



ANNEXURE 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) & (f) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 3531 RAISED BY SHRI GIRISH BHALCHANDRA BAPAT, DR. PRITAM 
GOPINATHRAO MUNDE, SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE AND SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR 
SAHU, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/12/2021 REGARDING 
LAND FOR SETTING UP KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS 

 
Details of Vacancies of Teachers in KVs 

located in the States of Maharashtra and Odisha 

 
MAHARASHTRA ODISHA 

SI. No. Name of KV Vacancy  Sl. No.  Name of KV Vacancy  

1 Ambarnath OF  9 1.  Angul 13 

2 Colaba No. I 21 2.  Angul No.2 10 

3 Colaba No. II 11 3.  Aska 13 

4 ColabaNo.III 18 4.  Balasore No.1 22 

5 IIT Powai 8 5.  Balasore No.2 9 

6 INS Hamla 15 6.  Bargarh 9 

7 Karanja NAD 2 7.  No.1 Baripada 13 

8 Koliwada 17 8.  Baripada No.2 (Murgabadi) 2 

9 Thane AFS  18 9.  Berhampur 17 

10 Bhandup 11 10.  Bhadrak 22 

11 Mankhurd 7 11.  Bhanjanagar 14 

12 Panvel ONGC 8 12.  Bhawanipatna 3 

13 Pune SC 11 13.  Bhubaneswar No. 1  14 

14 Pune Army Area 11 14.  Bhubaneswar No.2 6 

15 
Pune BEG & Centre 
Khadki 9 

15.  
Bhubaneswar No.3 7 

16 Pune Range Hills Estate 6 16.  Bhubaneswar No.4 11 

17 Pune No. I (AFS) 5 17.  Bhubaneswar No.5 6 

18 Pune No. II (AFS) 6 18.  Bhubaneswar No.6 3 

19 Pune No.III (9 BRD) 7 19.  Bolangir No.1 (OF) 2 

20 Pune CME 3 20.  Bolangir No.2 12 

21 Pune Ganesh Khind 3 21.  Bondamunda 20 

22 Pune Khadak Vasla NDA 9 22.  Boudh 24 

23 Pune IAT Girinagar 4 23.  Charbatia, ARC 24 

24 Dehuroad No. I 9 24.  Chilka INS 4 

25 
 

Dehuroad No. II (OF) 
 

10 
 

25.  Cuttack No.1 
 9 

26 Lonavala 2 26.  Cuttack No.2 4 

27 
 

Ahmednagar No. I 
  

17 
 

27.  Cuttack No.3 (NDRF, 
Mundali) 

8 
 

28 
 

Ahmednagar No.II (MIRC) 
 

27 
 

28.  Deogarh 
 

16 
 

29 Ahmednagar No.III (VRDE) 13 29.  Dharmagarh 14 

30 
Devlali No. I (Rest Camp 
Road) 5 

30.  Dhenkanal 
 

29 
 

31 DevlaliNo. II (AFS) 11 31.  Digapahandi 11 

32 Nasik Road No. I (Army) 13 32.  Gajapati 7 

33 Nasik Road No. II (ISP) 5 33.  Gopalpur Military Station 27 

34 Ojhar AFS 21 34.  Hinjilicut 15 



35 Bhusawal No. I (OF) 16 35.  Jajpur 16 

36 Varangaon OF 18 36.  Jharsuguda 7 

37 Manmad 9 37.  Jagatsinghpur 16 

38 Jalgaon NMU 10 38.  Kandhamal 7 

39 Aurangabad Cantt.  18 39.  Kaniha NTPC 18 

40 Sholapur 10 40.  Kendrapara 24 

41 Mudkhed CRPF 18 41.  Keonjhar 17 

42 Dhule 14 42.  Khariar 2 

43 Teligaon CRPF 12 43.  Khurda Road 26 

44 Nanded SC Railway 11 44.  Koraput 5 

45 Chakur BSF 1 45.  Kutra 2 

46 Bhandara OF 11 46.  Malkangiri 5 

47 Chanda OF 21 47.  Nabarangpur 6 

48 Chanderpur WCL 8 48.  Nayagarh 17 

49 Kamptee 6 49.  Paradip Port 32 

50 Nagpur Ajni 1 50.  Nuapada 1 

51 Nagpur Ambajhari 3 51.  Puri 19 

52 Nagpur CRPF 1 52.  Rairangpur 19 

53 Nagpur VSN 3 53.  Rayagada 3 

54 New Majari WCL 21 54.  Rourkela 8 

55 Pulgaon Camp 14 55.  Sambalpur No1 16 

56 Yawatmal 8 56.  Sambalpur No2 7 

57 Wardha (MGAHV) 4 57.  Sonepur 10 

58 Washim 5 58.  Sunabeda NAD 1 

59 Parbhani 9 59.  Sundargarh 23 

TOTAL 604 60.  Vyasanagar (Jajpur Road) 6  

   

61.  Gunupur 7 

   

62.  Anandpur 10 

   

63.  Chatrapur 3 

   

TOTAL 753 

  

***** 

 


